











**ADDITIONAL OPERATING HIGHLIGHTS**

EOG Resources, Inc.

	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023
<b>Net Developed Lease Acreage (Acres in Thousands)</b>							
United States	2,048	1,884	2,035	1,887	1,829	1,630	1,500
Trinidad	67	67	67	67	67	65	65
Canada	36	36	36	28	-	-	-
China	131	131	131	131	-	-	-
United Kingdom	6	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Net Developed Lease Acreage</b>	<b>2,288</b>	<b>2,118</b>	<b>2,269</b>	<b>2,113</b>	<b>1,896</b>	<b>1,695</b>	<b>1,565</b>
<b>Net Undeveloped Lease Acreage (Acres in Thousands)</b>							
United States	2,152	2,410	2,273	1,983	1,864	1,852	1,866
Trinidad	115	115	115	115	125	125	139
Canada	99	99	96	19	-	-	-
Oman	-	-	-	7,828	4,585	-	-
Australia	-	-	-	-	1,009	1,009	1,009
Other							
China	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Argentina	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
United Kingdom	4	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Net Undeveloped Lease Acreage</b>	<b>2,370</b>	<b>2,624</b>	<b>2,484</b>	<b>9,945</b>	<b>7,583</b>	<b>2,986</b>	<b>3,014</b>
<b>Total Net Developed and Undeveloped Lease Acreage</b>	<b>4,658</b>	<b>4,742</b>	<b>4,753</b>	<b>12,058</b>	<b>9,479</b>	<b>4,681</b>	<b>4,579</b>
	<b>2017</b>	<b>2018</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2020</b>	<b>2021</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2023</b>
<b>Net Working Interest Well Completions</b>							
Exploratory							
United States							
Gas	-	-	-	-	1.0	-	6.0
Oil	-	-	4.0	2.0	10.0	3.0	7.0
Dry	1.0	1.0	1.0	3.0	1.0	8.0	-
Total	1.0	1.0	5.0	5.0	12.0	11.0	13.0
International							
Gas	1.0	2.0	-	2.0	-	2.0	1.0
Oil	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dry	1.0	-	2.0	-	3.0	1.0	-
Total	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	3.0	3.0	1.0
Total Exploratory	3.0	3.0	7.0	7.0	15.0	14.0	14.0
Development							
United States							
Gas	21.0	37.0	22.0	12.0	66.0	117.0	135.0
Oil	490.0	704.0	721.0	516.0	434.0	395.0	490.0
Dry	13.0	18.0	12.0	15.0	4.0	10.0	2.0
Total	524.0	759.0	755.0	543.0	504.0	522.0	627.0
International							
Gas	9.0	1.0	3.0	-	-	-	2.0
Oil	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dry	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	9.0	1.0	3.0	-	-	-	2.0
Total Development	533.0	760.0	758.0	543.0	504.0	522.0	629.0
<b>Total Net Working Interest Well Completions</b>	<b>536.0</b>	<b>763.0</b>	<b>765.0</b>	<b>550.0</b>	<b>519.0</b>	<b>536.0</b>	<b>643.0</b>

**NET PROVED AND PROVED DEVELOPED RESERVES SUMMARY**  
EOG Resources, Inc.

	Liquids (MMBbl) <sup>(1)</sup>					Natural Gas (Bcf)					Oil Equivalent (MMBoe)				
	U.S.	Canada <sup>(3)</sup>	Trinidad	Other International <sup>(2)</sup>	Total	U.S.	Canada <sup>(3)</sup>	Trinidad	Other International <sup>(2)</sup>	Total	U.S.	Canada <sup>(3)</sup>	Trinidad	Other International <sup>(2)</sup>	Total
Net proved reserves at December 31, 2016	1,584	-	1	9	1,594	3,021	-	281	16	3,318	2,088	-	48	11	2,147
Revisions of previous estimates	105	-	-	-	105	603	-	(27)	8	584	205	-	(4)	1	202
Purchases in place	1	-	-	-	1	5	-	-	-	5	2	-	-	-	2
Extensions, discoveries & other additions	282	-	-	-	282	619	-	174	36	829	386	-	29	6	421
Sales in place	(11)	-	-	-	(11)	(56)	-	-	-	(56)	(21)	-	-	-	(21)
Production	(154)	-	-	(1)	(155)	(293)	-	(115)	(9)	(417)	(203)	-	(20)	(1)	(224)
Net proved reserves at December 31, 2017	1,807	-	1	8	1,816	3,899	-	313	51	4,263	2,457	-	53	17	2,527
Revisions of previous estimates	11	-	-	-	11	(127)	-	21	15	(91)	(10)	-	3	2	(5)
Purchases in place	5	-	-	-	5	41	-	-	-	41	12	-	-	-	12
Extensions, discoveries & other additions	510	-	-	-	510	951	-	-	5	956	669	-	-	1	670
Sales in place	(1)	-	-	(6)	(7)	(22)	-	-	-	(22)	(5)	-	-	(6)	(11)
Production	(186)	-	(1)	(2)	(189)	(351)	-	(97)	(12)	(460)	(245)	-	(16)	(4)	(265)
Net proved reserves at December 31, 2018	2,146	-	-	-	2,146	4,391	-	237	59	4,687	2,878	-	40	10	2,928
Revisions of previous estimates	(38)	-	-	-	(38)	(184)	-	47	3	(134)	(68)	-	8	-	(60)
Purchases in place	5	-	-	-	5	72	-	-	-	72	17	-	-	-	17
Extensions, discoveries & other additions	538	-	-	-	538	1,176	-	87	10	1,273	734	-	14	2	750
Sales in place	(1)	-	-	-	(1)	(15)	-	-	-	(15)	(5)	-	-	-	(5)
Production	(216)	-	-	-	(216)	(405)	-	(95)	(13)	(513)	(283)	-	(16)	(2)	(301)
Net proved reserves at December 31, 2019	2,434	-	-	-	2,434	5,035	-	276	59	5,370	3,273	-	46	10	3,329
Revisions of previous estimates	(285)	-	-	-	(285)	(498)	-	5	1	(492)	(368)	-	1	-	(367)
Purchases in place	6	-	-	-	6	26	-	-	-	26	10	-	-	-	10
Extensions, discoveries & other additions	374	-	1	-	375	1,078	-	54	-	1,132	554	-	10	-	564
Sales in place	(4)	-	-	-	(4)	(157)	-	-	-	(157)	(31)	-	-	-	(31)
Production	(199)	-	-	-	(199)	(441)	-	(66)	(12)	(519)	(272)	-	(11)	(2)	(285)
Net proved reserves at December 31, 2020	2,326	-	1	-	2,327	5,043	-	269	48	5,360	3,166	-	46	8	3,220
Revisions of previous estimates	(244)	-	-	-	(244)	754	-	26	3	783	(118)	-	4	-	(114)
Purchases in place	5	-	-	-	5	23	-	-	-	23	9	-	-	-	9
Extensions, discoveries & other additions	505	-	1	-	506	2,574	-	100	-	2,674	934	-	18	-	952
Sales in place	(2)	-	-	-	(2)	(4)	-	-	(48)	(52)	(3)	-	-	(8)	(11)
Production	(215)	-	-	-	(215)	(483)	-	(80)	(3)	(566)	(295)	-	(14)	-	(309)
Net proved reserves at December 31, 2021	2,375	-	2	-	2,377	7,907	-	315	-	8,222	3,693	-	54	-	3,747
Revisions of previous estimates	378	-	-	-	378	(271)	-	18	-	(253)	333	-	3	-	336
Purchases in place	11	-	-	-	11	32	-	-	-	32	16	-	-	-	16
Extensions, discoveries & other additions	315	-	-	-	315	1,414	-	51	-	1,465	551	-	9	-	560
Sales in place	(35)	-	-	-	(35)	(316)	-	-	-	(316)	(88)	-	-	-	(88)
Production	(240)	-	-	-	(240)	(493)	-	(66)	-	(559)	(322)	-	(11)	-	(333)
Net proved reserves at December 31, 2022	2,804	-	2	-	2,806	8,273	-	318	-	8,591	4,183	-	55	-	4,238
Revisions of previous estimates	82	-	-	-	82	(327)	-	12	-	(315)	28	-	1	-	29
Purchases in place	2	-	-	-	2	3	-	-	-	3	2	-	-	-	2
Extensions, discoveries & other additions	388	-	-	-	388	1,287	-	29	-	1,316	602	-	5	-	607
Sales in place	(12)	-	-	-	(12)	(28)	-	-	-	(28)	(17)	-	-	-	(17)
Production	(256)	-	-	-	(256)	(578)	-	(59)	-	(637)	(351)	-	(10)	-	(361)
Net proved reserves at December 31, 2023	3,008	-	2	-	3,010	8,630	-	300	-	8,930	4,447	-	51	-	4,498

Net Proved Developed Reserves at December 31,	Liquids (MMBbl) <sup>(1)</sup>					Natural Gas (Bcf)					Oil Equivalent (MMBoe)				
	U.S.	Canada <sup>(3)</sup>	Trinidad	Other International <sup>(2)</sup>	Total	U.S.	Canada <sup>(3)</sup>	Trinidad	Other International <sup>(2)</sup>	Total	U.S.	Canada <sup>(3)</sup>	Trinidad	Other International <sup>(2)</sup>	Total
2017	892	-	1	8	901	2,451	-	299	29	2,779	1,300	-	51	13	1,364
2018	1,054	-	-	-	1,054	2,699	-	224	41	2,964	1,503	-	38	7	1,548
2019	1,188	-	-	-	1,188	2,974	-	178	42	3,194	1,684	-	30	7	1,721
2020	1,184	-	1	-	1,185	2,586	-	171	32	2,789	1,614	-	30	5	1,649
2021	1,302	-	-	-	1,302	3,743	-	131	-	3,874	1,926	-	22	-	1,948
2022	1,509	-	-	-	1,509	3,920	-	137	-	4,057	2,162	-	23	-	2,185
2023	1,608	-	-	-	1,608	4,283	-	161	-	4,444	2,322	-	27	-	2,349

(1) Crude oil and condensate and natural gas liquids.

(2) Other International includes EOG's Oman operations (until exit of Block 36 and Block 49 in 2023), United Kingdom operations (until disposition in 4Q 2018), China operations (until disposition in 2Q 2021), and, effective 1Q 2015, EOG's Canada operations. EOG is continuing the process of exiting its Canada

(3) As a result of the disposition of substantially all of EOG's Canadian operations in 4Q 2014, effective 1Q 2015, EOG's Canadian Operations are included in Other International.

**TOTAL EXPENDITURES**  
EOG Resources, Inc.

(\$ In Millions)		Acquisition Costs Unproved Properties	Exploration Costs	Development Drilling Costs	Facilities Costs	Total Drilling & Facilities	Acquisition Costs Proved Properties	Asset Retirement Costs	Total Exploration & Development	Gathering, Processing and Other	Total Expenditures
<b>2017</b>	United States	425 <sup>(2)</sup>	145	2,972	568	4,110	73 <sup>(3)</sup>	50	4,233	173	4,406
	Trinidad	2	63	104	4	173	-	2	175	-	175
	Other International <sup>(1)</sup>	-	16	9	3	28	-	4	32	-	32
	<b>Total</b>	<b>427</b>	<b>224</b>	<b>3,085</b>	<b>575</b>	<b>4,311</b>	<b>73</b>	<b>56</b>	<b>4,440</b>	<b>173</b>	<b>4,613</b>
<b>2018</b>	United States	487 <sup>(4)</sup>	156	4,902	614	6,159	124 <sup>(5)</sup>	90	6,373	286 <sup>(6)</sup>	6,659
	Trinidad	1	23	(2)	1	23	-	(12)	11	-	11
	Other International <sup>(1)</sup>	-	14	20	10	44	-	(8)	36	-	36
	<b>Total</b>	<b>488</b>	<b>193</b>	<b>4,920</b>	<b>625</b>	<b>6,226</b>	<b>124</b>	<b>70</b>	<b>6,420</b>	<b>286</b>	<b>6,706</b>
<b>2019</b>	United States	276 <sup>(7)</sup>	215	4,855	625	5,971	380 <sup>(8)</sup>	181	6,532	270	6,802
	Trinidad	-	47	23	1	71	-	1	72	2	74
	Other International <sup>(1)</sup>	-	12	5	3	20	-	4	24	-	24
	<b>Total</b>	<b>276</b>	<b>274</b>	<b>4,883</b>	<b>629</b>	<b>6,062</b>	<b>380</b>	<b>186</b>	<b>6,628</b>	<b>272</b>	<b>6,900</b>
<b>2020</b>	United States	265 <sup>(9)</sup>	203	2,557	344	3,369	97 <sup>(10)</sup>	97	3,563	395 <sup>(11)</sup>	3,958
	Trinidad	-	81	1	3	85	-	-	85	-	85
	Other International <sup>(1)</sup>	-	12	-	-	12	38	20	70	-	70
	<b>Total</b>	<b>265</b>	<b>296</b>	<b>2,558</b>	<b>347</b>	<b>3,466</b>	<b>135</b>	<b>117</b>	<b>3,718</b>	<b>395</b>	<b>4,113</b>
<b>2021</b>	United States	207 <sup>(12)</sup>	296	2,751	369	3,623	100 <sup>(13)</sup>	86	3,809	283 <sup>(14)</sup>	4,092
	Trinidad	-	7	17	36	60	-	24	84	-	84
	Other International <sup>(1)</sup>	8	51	-	-	59	-	17	76	3	79
	<b>Total</b>	<b>215</b>	<b>354</b>	<b>2,768</b>	<b>405</b>	<b>3,742</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>127</b>	<b>3,969</b>	<b>286</b>	<b>4,255</b>
<b>2022</b>	United States	186 <sup>(15)</sup>	263	3,550	349	4,348	419 <sup>(16)</sup>	208	4,975	381	5,356
	Trinidad	-	84	1	62	147	-	81	228	1	229
	Other International <sup>(1)</sup>	-	17	-	-	17	-	9	26	(1)	25
	<b>Total</b>	<b>186</b>	<b>364</b>	<b>3,551</b>	<b>411</b>	<b>4,512</b>	<b>419</b>	<b>298</b>	<b>5,229</b>	<b>381</b>	<b>5,610</b>
<b>2023</b>	United States	207 <sup>(17)</sup>	370	4,518	469	5,564	16 <sup>(18)</sup>	241	5,821	799	6,620
	Trinidad	-	53	63	51	167	-	3	170	1	171
	Other International <sup>(1)</sup>	-	14	-	-	14	-	13	27	-	27
	<b>Total</b>	<b>207</b>	<b>437</b>	<b>4,581</b>	<b>520</b>	<b>5,745</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>257</b>	<b>6,018</b>	<b>800</b>	<b>6,818</b>

(1) Other International includes EOG's Australia operations, Oman operations (until exit of Block 36 and Block 49 in 2023), United Kingdom operations (until disposition in 4Q 2018), China operations (until disposition in 2Q 2021), and, effective 1Q 2015, EOG's Canada operations. EOG is continuing the process of exiting its Canada operations.

(2) Includes non-cash leasehold acquisitions of \$256 million related to non-cash property exchanges.

(3) Includes non-cash additions of \$26 million related to the Yates transaction.

(4) Includes non-cash leasehold acquisitions of \$291 million related to non-cash property exchanges.

(5) Includes non-cash additions of \$71 million related to non-cash property exchanges.

(6) Includes non-cash additions of \$49 million primarily related to a finance lease transaction in the Permian Basin.

(7) Includes non-cash leasehold acquisitions of \$98 million related to non-cash property exchanges.

(8) Includes non-cash additions of \$52 million related to non-cash property exchanges.

(9) Includes non-cash leasehold acquisitions of \$197 million related to non-cash property exchanges.

(10) Includes non-cash additions of \$15 million related to non-cash property exchanges.

(11) Includes non-cash additions of \$174 million, primarily related to finance lease transactions for storage facilities.

(12) Includes non-cash leasehold acquisitions of \$45 million related to non-cash property exchanges.

(13) Includes non-cash additions of \$5 million related to non-cash property exchanges.

(14) Includes non-cash additions of \$74 million, primarily related to finance lease transactions for storage facilities.

(15) Includes non-cash leasehold acquisitions of \$127 million related to non-cash property exchanges.

(16) Includes non-cash additions of \$26 million related to non-cash property exchanges.

(17) Includes non-cash leasehold acquisitions of \$99 million related to non-cash property exchanges.

(18) Includes non-cash additions of \$6 million related to non-cash property exchanges.